
 

 

 

 
Meeting: EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth 

Date: Tuesday 22nd November 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Remote Meeting via Zoom (this meeting is not the subject of public 
meeting requirements) 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at the ‘Democratic 
Services North Northants’ YouTube channel. 

 
To members of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
 
Councillors Harriet Pentland (Chair), Tim Allebone, Jennie Bone, Lyn Buckingham, Dez 
Dell, Jan O’Hara and Kevin Watt 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 
02   Members' Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
03   Minutes from Meeting held on 26 October 2022 

 
 3 - 6 

 
04   Carbon Management Plan - to follow Jonathan 

Waterworth 
 

 

 
05   Asset Disposal Policy Jonathan 

Waterworth 
 

7 – 28 

 
06   Air Quality Annual Status Report 2022 Iain Smith/ 

Catherine 
Clooney 

29 - 96 

 
07   Close of Meeting 

 
  

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

14th November 2022 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07500 607949 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
This meeting will be held using the Zoom platform. 
 
Members’ Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are reminded of their duty to ensure they abide by the approved Member Code 
of Conduct whilst undertaking their role as a Councillor.  Where a matter arises at a 
meeting which relates to a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, you must declare the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to other Registerable Interests, you 
must declare the interest.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are 
also allowed to speak at the meeting but must not take part in any vote on the matter 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to your own financial interest (and is not 
a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest) or relates to a financial interest of a relative, friend or 
close associate, you must disclose the interest and not vote on the matter unless granted 
a dispensation.  You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also 
allowed to speak at the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that they should continue to adhere to the Council’s approved 
rules and protocols during the conduct of meetings.  These are contained in the Council’s 
approved Constitution. 
 
If Members have any queries as to whether a Declaration of Interest should be made 
please contact the Monitoring Officer at –  monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Press & Media Enquiries 
 
Any press or media enquiries should be directed through the Council’s Communications 
Team to NNU-Comms-Team@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Public Enquiries 
 
Public enquiries regarding the Authority’s  meetings can be made to 
democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth 
Held at 9.30 am on Wednesday 26th October 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Dez Dell 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Kevin Watt 

Officers 
 
Ian Achurch                                                                    Head of Economy and Strategy 
Nick Bolton                                                                         Co-Founder – Electric Corby 
George Candler                                              Executive Director – Place and Economy 
Greg Haynes                                                                               Climate Change Officer 
Lisa Johnson                                      Director of Public Affairs – Starship Technologies 
Raj Sohal                                                                             Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman 
 

7 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: Councillor Jennie Bone. 
 

8 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

9 Minutes from Meeting held on 6 October 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes from the meeting held on the 6th October 2022 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

10 NN2NZ - progress report from Electric Corby  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Co-Founder of Electric Corby, which 
outlined the objectives of the ‘North Northamptonshire to Net Zero’ project.  
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member posited that large logistics companies based in Northamptonshire 
should be encouraged to implement solar panel technology, in compliance with 
net zero targets. 

  
         Members suggested that North Northamptonshire Council should continue 

collaborate with local farmers, in promoting energy efficiency. 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



         Members supported the notion that planning policy around new housing 
developments could tie-in with net zero plans, by the promoting passive 
housing and implementing speed limits around residential areas. 

  
         Members queried whether public opinion could still feed in to the North 

Northamptonshire to Net Zero plan and questioned how this could be done. 
  

         One member explained that although fertiliser, used for agriculture, was gas-
intensive, it would not be realistic to aim to remove it completely from farming 
(food production). The member also expressed concern around the cost-
effectiveness of moving towards hydrogen-powered vehicles. 

  
         Members expressed concern that a ‘low carbon route’ would not be financially 

viable for many local residents unless companies and markets could be 
influenced to make this more cost-effective. 

  
In response, The Co-Founder of Electric Corby clarified that: 
  

         Officers were engaging with planners and had explored the implementation of 
speed limits and low emission zones around residential areas and would 
continue to analyse the effects of such measures. 

  
         The NN2NZ.co.uk website provided an online form, which local residents could 

use to contact the local authority. 
  

         The transition to hydrogen would be a significant challenge however, it would 
have a role to play in achieving net zero. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

11 Starship Technology  
 
The Panel considered a presentation by The Director of Public Affairs from Starship 
Technologies, which outlined the rollout of Starship delivery technology across North 
Northamptonshire, to achieve decarbonisation. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members acknowledged that the effectiveness of Starship’s delivery machines 
would be dependent on ensuring North Northamptonshire pavements and 
roads were maintained to a good standard. 

  
         Members expressed support for the implementation of such technology to 

deter local residents from driving and using less environmentally-friendly 
methods of transport to take short trips to shops. 

  
         One member queried how towns were selected for Starship Technology rollout 

and questioned whether robots would be implemented in other areas of North 
Northamptonshire. 

  
In response, The Director of Public Affairs clarified that: 

Page 4



  
         There was potential to engage with smaller businesses in implementing 

Starship delivery technology. 
  

         Delivery robots required recharging every 18 hours and used, on average, the 
same amount of energy used to boil a cup of water for every delivery. 
Deliveries were usually limited to a radius of 3 kilometres. 

  
         Following successful rollouts in Northampton and Milton Keynes, Starship 

would seek to expand to other areas of North Northamptonshire. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

12 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment and Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Tuesday 22nd 
November at 2:00pm.  
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Climate Change, Environment and Growth 

Executive Advisory Panel 
Tuesday 22nd November 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Asset Disposal Policy 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Chief Responsible Officer, confirmed as the Executive Director, Place and 

Economy (Deputy Chief Executive) is responsible for ensuring that procedures are 
put in place detailing arrangements for the management of property and land assets.  
 

1.2 This includes producing an asset strategy, a policy and processes for governance 
purposes and ensuring the Council maintains accurate records on its land holdings. 
This record system is called the Terrier. 

 
1.3 This report introduces the draft Asset Disposal Policy; a policy and process that 

supports the constitutional delegations by providing a co-ordinated approach to 
internal asset review.  

 
1.4 The draft Asset Disposal Policy will form part of a suite of asset management 

policies, with an overarching asset strategy to be brought before Executive in Spring 
2023. 

 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The Council holds an extensive portfolio of land and buildings and has an obligation 

to bring forward surplus sites for development within a reasonable timeframe and 
generate opportunities to stimulate housing and inward investment leading to 
economic growth and job creation. 

2.2 It is government policy that local authorities should dispose of surplus and under-
used land and property, wherever possible. The Council has wide discretion to 

Report Title Draft Asset Disposal Policy 

Report Author Jonathan Waterworth - Assistant Director Assets & 
Environment. 
Jonathan.Waterworth@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Lead Member Cllr Graham Lawman – Executive Member for Highways, 
Travel & Assets. 
Graham.Lawman@northnorthants.gov.uk 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



dispose of its assets (such as land or buildings). When disposing of assets, the 
Council is subject to statutory provisions. The Council grants delegations for 
disposals in the constitution which set financial limits, based on best consideration. 
Details can be found in Appendix A of the draft Policy Document.  

2.3 It is important that the Council maintains a central process for asset evaluation and 
review, to ensure opportunities are maximised and risks of unplanned costs are 
mitigated. A co-ordinated approach supports good governance and ensures that 
assets are progressed in a timely manner.  

2.4 The asset management team are responsible for maintaining the Council’s property 
and land Terrier, responsible for publishing data and for obtaining annual statutory 
valuations, which is an important part of the Medium-Term Financial Planning 
process.  

2.5 The draft disposal policy and process due to be presented to Executive in December 
will support these requirements by providing a central forum for governance and 
documentation. 

 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Executive Advisory Panel consider and provide feedback 

on the proposed draft Asset Disposal Policy. 
 
3.2 Reason for Recommendations: 
 
3.2.1 The Council has fiduciary responsibilities to progress surplus vacant sites within a 

reasonable time, which government policy recommends is no later than two years, to 
ensure value for money is achieved. The draft Asset Disposal Policy supports this 
outcome. 

 
3.2.1 Progressing disposals of surplus properties in a co-ordina
[...]
of land and buildings will be undertaken in 
accordance with the scheme of delegation.  

The disposal policy and process 
addresses this requirement 

 28.5 Valuation of Assets will be in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom. Sale of 
Assets will be at market value unless special circumstances have 
been agreed. 

The disposal process addresses 
this requirement. 

 29, 
29.1 
& 
29.2 

Disposal of Land, Property ..All land and property except for 
former Council houses sold to tenants, or other property likely to 
exceed £5,000 in value, which have been declared surplus to 
requirements must be sold either by auction with a reserve price, 
or by competitive tender, unless the Council specifically 
determines otherwise.  Before inviting tenders or instructing an 
auctioneer for the sale of land or property, a valuation shall be 
obtained from the Estates function or an independent qualified 
Valuer, and in the case of a sale by auction, this valuation shall be 
the reserve price. Competitive tender shall normally dispose of all 
other surplus assets unless the CFO determines otherwise in a 
particular case. 

This disposal process addresses 
this requirement 

 

P
age 14



Appendix 1 – Constitution Extract Disposal of 
Property and Land Assets 

  

 

 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



November 15, 2022 Disposal Process (Draft)

Corporate Plan, 
Policy and 
Strategies

Ward Members
Service Operational 

requirements
External Enquiries

Asset Management ongoing strategic review of 
portfolio including rationalisation 

Executive Member – 
Highways, Travel 

and Assets

Asset Management Review Group (AMRG)

Representatives from all Service areas

Chair: Assistant Director Assets and Environment

Period of 4 weeks for service area expression of 
interest. Extended to 3 months with business case

Asset retained for 
service remaining 

under review

Once constitutional authority to progress is obtained, 
the Asset Management Team to prepare marketing 

information to share with public sector partners (OPE) 
and update EPIMS as part of marketing process

Asset Management Team to progress transaction in 
consultation with the delegated decision

Asset Management Team to:
1) Update Terrier

2) Process Disposal as delegated
3) Prepare Executive report for disposals over £250,000

4) Comment on Service Executive Report for disposals over 
£250,000

Executive Member – 
Highways, Travel 

and Assets

End of Process

Page 17

Appendix 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 | North Northamptonshire Council – Asset Disposal Policy 
 

 
 

Asset Disposal Policy 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
December 2022 Version 1 
 

www.northnorthants.gov.uk   
  

Page 19

Appendix 

http://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/
http://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/


 

2 | North Northamptonshire Council – Asset Disposal Policy 
 

Document Version Control 
 
**Complete this section, making sure to include the following information**: 
Author (Post holder title): Assistant Director Assets & Environment 
Type of document: Policy 
Version Number: V1 
Document File Name: 
Issue date: 
Approval date and by who (CMT / committee): Executive 
Document held by (name/section): Asset Management 
For internal publication only or external also?: External 
Document stored on Council website or Intranet?: Both 
Next review date: As required 
 

Change History 
 
Issue Date Comments 
   
   
   

 
NB: Draft versions 0.1 - final published versions 1.0 
 

Consultees 
 
Internal External 
Executive Member of Highways, Travel and Assets N/A 
Asset Rationalisation Scrutiny Panel  
EAP Climate Change, Environment & Growth  
  

 
 

Distribution List 
 
Internal External 
e.g., Individual(s) / Group / Section e.g., Stakeholders / Partners /Organisation(s) 
  
  
  

 
 

Links to other documents 
 
Document Link 
  
  
  
  

 
 

Additional Comments to note 
**Make
[...]

4.19 To provide a forum for sharing information on surplus and underutilised assets, an Asset 

Management Review Group will be formed and chaired by the Assistant Director of Assets & 
Environment.  

 

Page 24



 

7 | North Northamptonshire Council – Asset Disposal Policy 
 

4.20 The sharing of information is a way to identify whether the Council has an alternative use for 
a site before being progressed further by the asset management team and as a forum for 
assets to be systematically reviewed. 

 
4.21 The current ways of identifying surplus or underutilised assets are: 
 

• The asset management team identify sites that may either be vacant, no longer meet 
the councils' objectives and/or are underutilised. 

• The commercial estates team have a vacant property to let which has limited prospects 
of being relet or would require significant capital investment. 

• The service areas inform the Asset Management team of a property they use which no 
longer meets their needs. 

• Ward Councillors provide suggested uses based on local resident needs and community 
feedback.  

• External parties, businesses, community organisations, other public sector organisations 
and residents contact the council expressing an interest in a site. 

 
4.22 As part of the decision-making process the Asset Management team will undertake testing 

as below: 
 

The Surplus Test  
 
As a guide, land and property is considered as potentially surplus to the Council’s 
requirements where:  
 

• it is in a location that makes little or no contribution to the delivery of the Council’s 
services, strategic or corporate objectives. 

• it is not currently meeting its objectives and there is no realistic potential for achieving 
these objectives within a reasonable time frame.  

• The cost of improving energy efficiency to meet the Council’s strategy, including the 
Carbon Neutral commitment, outweighs the value for money test. 

• it is required to contribute to the rationalisation 
[...]
 or underutilised site will be four weeks from presentation of 

Page 26



 

9 | North Northamptonshire Council – Asset Disposal Policy 
 

the asset at the AMRG. They will then have a further three months to prepare a robust 
business case to include financial support for any plans. 

 
4.29 If no service area can demonstrate a clear and robust business case for a property brought 

before the AMRG, then the asset management team will discuss wider opportunities for the 
asset via the Executive Member of Highways, Travel and Assets, in consultation with the 
Assistant Director of Assets & Environment, with recommendations made to the Executive 
on the next steps, as required by the consultation, which may include: 

• Asset management team preparing the site for wider public sector partner review to 
determine whether the property and land meets their needs (for example via the one 
public estate partners). Alternative use by any North Northamptonshire partners must be 
supported by an approved business case and would be subject to purchase at market 
value. 

• Asset Management team preparing the site to market to obtain best consideration. 
• Regeneration team preparing the site to apply for a government funding bid opportunity 

for economic development, housing and regeneration opportunities for external parties. 
• Asset Management team in consultation with community services progress the site to 

market through the assets of community value regime and/or community asset transfer 
policies. 

 

4.30 A detailed process chart is provided at Appendix B, including when service area, Ward 
Member and Executive Member consultation takes place.  

 
4.31 The Asset Management team will submit an annual surplus property progress report to 

Executive.  
 
 

5.0 Next steps 
 
5.1 Establish the AMRG meetings with appropriate Terms of Reference.  

 
5.2 Publish the Asset Disposal Policy and share with appropriate stakeholders.  

 
 

6.0 Glossary of terms  
 
Term 
[...]
 have any declared Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMAs). 

2.4 Non-automatic (passive) monitoring of NO2 was conducted at 100 sites during 
2021. During 2021, no monitoring site exceeded the annual mean air quality 
objective for NO2 of 40µg/m3.  

2.5 As there are no AQMAs within North Northamptonshire Council no Air Quality 
Action Plan (AQAP) is required to be produced, however a number of 
measures to improve air quality have still been implemented (see para 5.1.4 
below). This was commended by DEFRA and it was outlined that measures to 
improve air quality should continue to be developed and reported. 

2.6 The Public Health team have been consulted on and have approved the ASR 
2022 and it will soon be published on the council website once accessibility 
requirements have been fully met.  

 
3. Recommendations 
 

The Climate Change, Environment and Growth Executive Advisory Panel (EAP) is 
asked to support the following considerations:  

3.1 To continue with the current arrangements of monitoring air quality in line 
with the National Air Quality Objectives.  

3.2 To note the acceptance of the ASR 2022 by DEFRA and their appraisal 
report findings.  

3.3 To note an update on the Public Health Funding Bid and the JSNA 
application.  

1.4 To note Revised Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) Statutory Policy and 
Technical Guidance for England. 
 

Reasons for recommendation 

 

To ensure the Council continues to maintain its commitment to monitoring, reviewing 
and taking measures to improve local air quality, whilst at the same time using funding 
to implement extra projects to assist with further measures.   

 
4. Report Background 
 
 
4.1 NNC continues to monitor NO2 concentrations by a network of diffusion tubes 

which are replaced each month and sent off to the lab for analysis. A draft 
consolidated ASR of all former sovereign areas was submitted to DEFRA by 
the deadline of 30th June 2022 (appendix 1).  

 
4.2 Air quality levels are monitored through analysis of compliance against the NO2 

annual mean air quality objective of 40µg/m3.There are no AQMA’s across 
Page 30



North Northamptonshire, due to a history of non-exceedances and 
subsequently there have been no AQAP’s produced to date.  

 

4.3 Despite not having a formal AQAP, North Northamptonshire has taken forward 
a number of direct measures in pursuit of improving local air quality. 

 
 
5. Issues and Choices 
 
 

5.1 DEFRA’S Appraisal Report 
 
 
A summary of the findings of this report are as follows:  
 

5.1.1 On the basis of the evidence provided by the local authority the conclusions 
reached are acceptable for all sources and pollutants. Following the completion 
of this report, North Northamptonshire Council should submit an Annual Status 
Report in 2023. 

 
5.1.1 The highest recorded annual mean NO2 concentration was 33.4µg/m3 occurring 

in Rothwell. Overall NO2 concentrations across the local authority have been 
decreasing since 2017, however between 2020-2021 there were some 
increases and some decreases which is likely due to the effects of vehicle traffic 
numbers varying following the COVID-19 patterns of lockdown and easing of 
restrictions Overall data capture was good for all monitoring locations in 2021, 
with only one monitoring location requiring annualisation.  
 

5.1.2 The diffusion tube mapping is comprehensive and clearly demonstrates the 
monitoring network. The ASR provides a clear breakdown of historical data (and 
maps) of each monitoring site. Trends are clearly presented and discussed and 
a robust comparison with air quality objectives is provided.  

5.1.3 The report contains only a small amount of discussion on existing measures to 
improve air quality that would also act to reduce PM2.5 emissions. It is 
considered that many of the measures implemented or proposed will help to 
reduce PM2.5 emissions however these are not discussed in detail within the 
required section. Future ASR's should include additional measures and link to 
the  climate change strategy and transport plan to review measures that have 
the potential to improve PM2.5 emissions. 

 
5.1.4 Despite there being no AQMAs within North Northamptonshire Council and as 

such no AQAP produced, a number of measures to improve air quality have still 
been implemented. These measures derive from the Northamptonshire 
Transportation Plan (2012) and the Northamptonshire Climate Change Strategy 
(2020-2023). Some of the key measures include, promoting transport 
alternatives, low carbon vehicles promoted through taxi age policy, company 
vehicle procurement scheme, the Voi Scooter project expanding electric scooter 
use which between April 2021 and March 2022 replacing 244,081 car trips In 
addition, East Northamptonshire Greenway Project is ongoing to create walking 

Page 31



and cycling routes and new planning applications are directed by the 
requirements of the EMAQN ‘Air Quality and Emissions Mitigation - Guidance 
for Developers’.  

 

5.1.5 The additional report containing a review of LAQM within the former 
administrative areas of Corby, East Northamptonshire, Kettering and 
Wellingborough is provided. Future ASR’s should address these 
recommendations which include extending the network, inclusion of particulate 
monitoring and continuing to develop measures to improve air quality. Additional 
monitoring should be employed on Silver Street, Wellingborough. Alternatively 
there are a number of monitoring locations where NO2 concentrations have 
consistently been below the annual mean objective, these monitoring locations 
could instead be relocated to areas of greater concern. 

 
5.2 Public Health   

 

5.2.1 A successful bid was submitted for Public Health funding and a grant of £80k 
was awarded for two Air Quality Project Officers to undertake project work to 
improve air quality across North Northamptonshire, by carrying out a package 
of different measures/innovations. The Environmental P
[...]
B 
Design Manual for Roads and Bridges – Air quality screening tool produced 

by National Highways 

EMAQN East Midlands Air Quality Network 

EU European Union 

EVHS Electric Vehicle Homecharge Scheme 

FDMS Filter Dynamics Measurement System 

JSNA Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

LAQM Local Air Quality Management 

NNC North Northamptonshire Council 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm or less 

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm or less 

QA/QC Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

SO2 Sulphur Dioxide 

  

Page 95



North Northamptonshire 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2022 50 

References 

• Local Air Quality Management Technical Guidance LAQM.TG16. April 2021. 

Published by Defra in partnership with the Scottish Government, Welsh Assembly 

Government and Department of the Environment Northern Ireland. 

• Local Air Quality Management Policy Guidance LAQM.PG16. May 2016. Published 

by Defra in partnership with the Scottish Government, Welsh Assembly 

Government and Department of the Environment Northern Ireland. 

• Public Health England. Air Quality: A Briefing for Directors of Public Health, 2017  

• Defra. Air quality and social deprivation in the UK: an environmental inequalities 

analysis, 2006  

•  Defra. Air quality appraisal: damage cost guidance, July 2021 

•  Public Health England. Estimation of costs to the NHS and social care due to the 

health impacts of air pollution: summary report, May 2018  

•  Defra. Clean Air Strategy, 2019 

•  DfT. The Road to Zero: Next steps towards cleaner road transport and delivering 

our Industrial Strategy, July 2018 

Page 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from Meeting held on 26 October 2022
	5 Asset Disposal Policy
	Climate Change, Environment and Growth
	Executive Advisory Panel
	Agenda Item 05 - Appendix A - Exert from constitution - property and land disposals
	Agenda Item 05 - Appendix B 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the EAP Climate Change Environment & Growth 
Held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday 22nd November, 2022 as a Remote Meeting via Zoom 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Harriet Pentland (Chair)   
Councillor Tim Allebone 
Councillor Jennie Bone 
Councillor Dez Dell 
 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Lyn Buckingham 
Councillor Kevin Watt 
 

Officers 
 
George Candler Executive Director – Place and Economy 
Greg Haynes Climate Change Officer 
Carol Mundy Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Iain Smith Assistant Director – Regulatory Services 
Raj Sohal Democratic Services Offficer 
Jonathan Waterworth  Assistant Director – Assets and Environment 
 
Also in attendance – Councillor Graham Lawman  
 

13 Apologies for Absence  
 
None received. 
 

14 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

15 Minutes from Meeting held on 26 October 2022  
 
RESOLVED that: 
  
The minutes from the meeting held on the 26th October were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

16 Carbon Management Plan - to follow  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment, 
which outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s Carbon Management Plan. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried how Officers viewed the Council’s Planning Committees and 
local Eco Hubs feeding into the Carbon Management Plan. 

  
         Members queried whether community energy factored into the district energy 

schemes. 
  



         Members queried how the Carbon Management Plan would influence the Local 
Authority’s climate funding of £1M, for the next three years. 

  
         One member emphasised the significance of promoting residents’ behaviour 

change to achieve carbon reduction, as the most cost-effective measure of the 
plan. 

  
         One member expressed concern that alternative power for HGV vehicles 

should not be prioritised within the plan, as technology in this sector would 
likely continue to advance at a fast rate and a move to hydrogen power would 
commit the Local Authority to this energy source. 

  
         One member acknowledged the efficiency of vegetable fuel in reducing 

emissions by 80% as an encouraging development, despite its expensive cost. 
  
In response, The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment clarified that: 
  

         He imagined that several of the proposals outlined in the plan would require 
planning consent and Officers would maintain a close working relationship with 
planners. The plan would continue to evolve and develop. 

  
         The community energy aspect would be dependent on who would have control 

over the energy bill. Other than this, the wider Council climate strategy would 
not factor in the community energy schemes. 

  
         Council funding was viewed as ‘seed funding’, to determine where capital could 

be most effectively invested to achieve the greatest possible reduction in 
carbon. A number of schemes would be supported by this funding - the plan 
would be utilised to determine which schemes would take priority. 

  
         It would be difficult to predict the evolution of technology to power HGV 

vehicles. The opportunity existed for the Local Authority to pilot new 
technology, to reduce emissions. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

17 Asset Disposal Policy  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment, 
which outlined North Northamptonshire Council’s Asset Disposal Policy. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member noted that in the past, Asset Management Groups had been 
established to look at Council assets. They suggested that the future disposal 
of assets should again be brought to elected members for consultation. 

  
         One member queried whether the policy would also apply to Council 

allotments. 
  



         One member queried whether it might be beneficial for Council community 
centres to be designated and registered as assets of community value. 

  
In response, The Assistant Director of Assets and Environment clarified that: 
  

         This policy would not allow for a ‘fire sale’ of assets but was more concerned 
with ensuring that Council assets were value for money and utilised 
appropriately. 

  
         The list provided in the report covered buildings that were general fund assets. 

Business cases would form part of the review process for disposing of such 
assets. While the Council May received expressions of interest for assets from 
commercial operators, it would carry out an open-market review process to 
determine best value. 

  
         The Asset Disposal Policy would include allotments, as part of the general 

fund. Allotments were generally Town and Parish Council functions and most in 
North Northamptonshire were in the process of being transferred to these 
authorities. 

  
         The asset of community value process was different to that of asset disposal. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

18 Air Quality Annual Status Report 2022  
 
The Panel considered a report by The Assistant Director of Regulatory Services, 
which outlined the Air Quality Annual Status Report. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         One member suggested that local air quality could not be improved if 
incineration plants operated within North Northamptonshire. 

  
         Members requested further information concerning factors which influenced air 

quality and queried why areas with the poorest air quality were affected in such 
a way. 

  
         Members expressed encouragement at the recognition within the plan that air 

quality had improved during the COVID-19 Pandemic, due to reduced travel, 
and that the Local Authority should provide an environment for local residents 
which reduced reliance upon car travel. 

  
         Members queried how many air quality offices were employed by the Local 

Authority. 
  
In response, The Assistant Director of Regulatory Services clarified that: 
  

         The location with the poorest air quality was in Rothwell. Nevertheless, this 
remained 6.4 micrograms per metre cubed below the annual mean air quality 
objective for North Northamptonshire. This was largely due to increased traffic 



congestion in the area. Officers would continue to work in partnership with 
highways colleagues to implement measures to reduce levels of traffic 
congestion in such areas. 

  
         Funding had been secured to employ two air quality project officers, who would 

most likely be recruited and in-post before the beginning of the next financial 
year. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
The report be noted. 
 

19 Close of Meeting  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Climate Change, Environment & Growth 
Executive Advisory Panel would be held virtually, via Zoom, on Monday 19th 
December at 9:30am. 


